
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date: Wednesday 30 March 2016 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) Telephone 01392 265275 or email sarah.selway@exeter.gov.uk. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Christophers, Divani and Edwards (Chair) 
Non-voting Members Nicola Bulbeck, Karime Hassan and Mark Williams 
 

Agenda 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Election of Chair 

 
 

 In accordance with the Terms of Reference to elect a Chair for the next 12 
months 
 
The Chair will be appointed for a maximum period of 12 months unless otherwise 
agreed by the Committee.  
 

 

2  
  
Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 

  

 

3  
  
Minutes 

 
 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

4  
  
Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 

 



  
 

5  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 14 
and 15 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  
  
 

 

6  
  
Questions from the Public Under Procedural Rules 

 
 

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Each individual will be restricted to speaking for a total of 3 minutes. 
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions should 
be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two working days 
prior to the meeting.  
  
 

 

7  
  
Questions from Members of the Councils under Procedural Rules 

 
 

 To receive questions from Members of the Councils.  
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions should 
be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two working days 
prior to the meeting.  
  
 

 

8  
  
Strata Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Director (Finance Lead). 
  
 

(Pages 11 
- 16) 

9  
  
Strata Budget 2016/17 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Director (Finance Lead). 
  
 

(Pages 17 
- 22) 

10  
  
Strata Implementation Progress March 2016 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
  
 

(Pages 23 
- 28) 

11  
  
Strata Board Work Plan 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Strata Board. (Pages 29 



  
 

- 32) 

12  
  
Performance Management of the Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Strata Board. 
  
 

(Pages 33 
- 36) 

13  
  
Family Friendly Policies 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Strata Board. 
  
 

(Pages 37 
- 58) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
 
 

14  
  
Staff Engagement Survey 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Strata Board. 
  
 

(Pages 59 
- 64) 

15  
  
Security Status Overview 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Strata Board. 
 
  
 

(Pages 65 
- 68) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 21 June 2016 at 5.30PM. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil




STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Tuesday 24 November 2015 

 
 

 

Present:- 
 

Councillors Christophers, Diviani and Edwards (Chair) 
Non-Voting Members – N Bulbeck, K Hassan and M Williams 

 

Also Present 

The Chief Operating Officer, Director (DH), Director (SD), Strata Lead for Human 

Resources, Business Systems Manager, Support and Infrastructure Manager and 

Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 

 

 

 

 

 
18   MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015 were taken as read and 

signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
 

19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 
 
 

20   PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Chief Operating Officer gave a verbal update on the Progress to date.  
 
Members were updated on the following:- 
 

 Ex
[...]
le data sharing where appropriate between services. 
  
The Business Development Manager clarified, that whichever system that Exeter 
City Council transferred to data cleaning would need to take place. 
 
RECOMMENDED that East Devon District Council, Exeter City Council and 
Teignbridge District Council approve a budget for the implementation of Uniform 
within Exeter City Council. The budget required is: 

 

Uniform 
Implementation 

 

% Contribution 
 

15/16 
( £000’s) 

16/17 
( £000’s) 

17/18 
( £000’s) 

Total 
( £000’s) 

EDDC 36.7 Capital £34.9 £19 £19 £72.9 

ECC 35.9 Capital £34.4 £19 £19 £72.4 

TDC 27.4 Capital £30.2 £14 £14 £58.2 

Total 100 
 £99.5 £52 £52 £203.5 

 
 

 
 

   

 

Data 
improvements 

ECC 100 Capital  £100 £0 £0 £100 

 
RECOMMENDED that Exeter City Council approve additional funding to improve 
the quality of data within the system, estimated at £100,000. 
 
 

24   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the 
Act.   
 
 

25   ADOPTION OF COMMON HR SYSTEM 
 

 The report of the Chief Operating Officer was submitted to provide Members with 
an update on the Human Resource Business Case with preliminary costs so that a 
budget could be secured for the financial year 2016/17. 
 



 
 
Members were advised that this was the second shared project covering four areas 
of functionality of HR, payroll, time and attendance (T&A) for flexitime and door 
entry. The cost savings were anticipated to be £204k over 10 years. 
 
The Director (DH) clarified that the pay back period for this project was anticipated 
to be five years.  
 
Discussion took place with regards to how the benefits o
[...]
vered:- 
 

  

% 
Contribution 16/17 ( £000’s) 

Inclusive of 10% 
contingency 

EDDC 36.7 £132.85 146.14 

ECC 35.9 £129.96 142.96 

TDC 27.4 £99.19 109.11 

Total 100 £362.00 398.21 

 
 

27   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 31 OCTOBER 2015 
 

 The report of the Director with responsibility for Finance was submitted to advise 
Members on the financial progress of Strata during the first six months of 2015/16, 
including a project outturn assessment against the savings set out in the Business 
Plan.  The report also provided a summary of the final Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15. 
 
Members were advised that the Auditors were satisfied that the Company was 
treated as a going concern and had provided an unqualified opinion on the 
accounts. The startup costs were being managed within budget and there had 
been no capital spend on existing IT systems as expected. Strata would be short 
on revenue savings by around £50K but this would be made up over following two 
years. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.25 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 





             

 

 
Note: This report will be considered at both meetings and a verbal update will be given on 
any recommendations comments arising from Overview & Scrutiny meeting. 

 
DATE OF MEETING: 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  
 

17 MARCH & 30 MARCH 2016 
 
9 MARCH 2016 

REPORT OF: 
 

STRATA BOARD 
 

SUBJECT: STRATA BUDGET MONITORING Q3 - 2015/16 
 
 

  
 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of the financial progress of Strata during the first 

nine months of 2015-16, including a project outturn assessment against the 
savings set out in the Business Plan.    

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Company has been given a total of £5.752 million to run the IT Services in 

2015/16 along with funding for various capital projects.  The Company also 
maintains an account for additional purchases throughout the year, which is 
invoiced to each Council based on actual purc
[...]
 

142,009 

 Projected overspend is offset by additional 
income from the owner Councils and 
relates to additional work requirements; 

 Some savings anticipated this year as a 
result of contract novation (£21,500), but 
more will start on 1 April 2016 which will 
lead to a total of £66,800 a year against a 
savings target of £84,000.  Further 
negotiations to be finalised; 

 Unexpected rental costs in respect of data 
centre equipment at Teignbridge DC. 

Income - 
Revenue 

(165,438)  As noted above, this is the additional 
income to cover the items of expenditure 
in the Supplies and Services line. 

Investment 
interest / Tax 

(10,156) 

net 
 Interest income less tax 

 
 At the six month stage the Board is projecting a saving of £201,488 against 

the target of £262,098.   
 

3.3 Key Variations from Capital Budget 
 
 The capital project to deliver the data centre and other implementation 

projects is progressing.  The Capital programme remains on track after three 
quarters of the financial year. 

 
3.4 TCA Grant 
 
 A total of £745,840 was carried forward into this financial year of which 

£408,268 has been spent.  It is anticipated that the rest will be used in this 
financial year and be sufficient to meet the anticipated expenditure. 

 
3.5 Council Recharge Account 
 
 The Councils also request additional equipment for which they are 

subsequently invoiced.  At present there are outstanding payments of £97,345 
to be invoiced. 

 
  



             

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Board, the Joint Scrutiny Committee and the Joint Executive 
Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
 

Dave Hodgson  
Director (Finance Lead) 
 

Contact details  
Tel:      01392 265292 
E-mail: david.hodgson@exeter.gov.uk 

 



APPENDIX A

 REVENUE 

BUDGET 

 COMMITMENTS 

TO DATE 

 ACTUAL TO 

DATE 

 ACTUAL & 

COMMITMENTS 

 PROJECTED 

OUTTURN 
 VARIANCE 

 £  £  £  £  £ 

EMPLOYEES 2,434,580 0 1,684,905 1,684,905 2,266,621 (167,959)

SUPPLIES & SERV
[...]
ncils.  The budget is based on the funds 
agreed from the three Councils based on the initial three year approved methodology 
– the 2013/14 budget as adjusted for inflation and agreed additions / disposals.  The 
budget reflects the decisions made at the JEC 24 November 2015 to offer Strata 
contracts to those staff who wished to transfer and substantially removes the 
projected surplus in the original Business Plan for 2016/17.  As agreed the reduction 
will be made up in future years to ensure the savings approved are made by the end 
of the project.  If a surplus is achieved, it will be returned in the form of a refund to 
each Council in line with the agreed percentage split.  The capital programme is 
made up from the agreed £150,000 annual contribution and any schemes approved 
by any or all of the three owners. 
 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS  
 
Revenue 
The three Councils have agreed a budget transfer for 2016/17 of £5,900,990.  This 
includes the £15,000 for support services and all existing staffing, supplies and 
services.  The budget, which is set out in Appendix A, has been created taking into 
account the following: 
 
  

 

 STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE & STRATA 
JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 



             

 
 Staffing budgets are based on the latest payroll costs in 2015/16, adjusted to 

take into account the impact of transferring across to Strata Terms and 
Conditions (£125,000).  
 

 Transport costs are based on 2015/16 actuals; 
 

 Support Services are based on the agreed payments; 
 

 Supplies & Services are based on the initial amounts allocated, uprated for 
inflation over the past two years and adding any additional items that have 
been purchased with ongoing cost implications.  Savings from contracts 
already novated have been removed; 
 

 Tax is based on the anticipated costs in 2016/17; 
 

 Income is based on the agreed transfer from Councils along with a small 
historical transferred budget plus interest on cash balances. 
 

The 
[...]
6 & 30 MARCH 2016 
 
9 MARCH 2016 

REPORT OF: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 
 

SUBJECT: STRATA Implementation Progress March 2016 
  
 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
To appraise the JSC of the progress of implementation of the Strata business plan. 
  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Strata plan was created in early 2014 and approved in August 2014.  Since then 
a great deal of work has been carried out to implement the vision of a single IT 
organisation delivering IT services from a single data centre using the latest virtual 
desktop infrastructure. 
 
3. PROGRESS  
 
Summary 
 
The high level plan included in the original business case is shown  in Fig 1 and is 
updated to show progress against each of the key elements. 
 
The main infrastructure elements of the new IT infrastructure (data centre, WAN, 
main computers) were completed last year overcoming  several challenges in the 
process that introduced some delay to the subsequent stages. 
 
These elements provided the foundations for delivery of the virtual desktop 
infrastructure (VDI)  which in turn delivers the Global Desktop to each member of 
staff in the Councils.   Numerous challenges, but especially software bugs in the 
main VDI product, have caused a delay in the roll out resulting in the need to replan 
the delivery. 
 
As of today 419 staff have received the Global Desktop and feedback from users is 
good.

 

 STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE & STRATA 
JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 



             

 
 

Basic timing for 
implementation of Strata 

2014 2015 2016 

  
N
ov 

D
ec 

Ja
n 

F
e
b 

M
ar 

Ap
ril 

M
ay 

Ju
ne 

Ju
ly 

A
u
g 

Se
pt 

O
ct 

N
ov 

D
ec 

Ja
n  

F
e
b 

M
ar 

Ap
ril 

M
ay  

Ju
ne 

Ju
ly 

A
u
g 

Se
pt 

O
ct 

N
ov 

D
ec 

 Build data centres facilities X X X                                               

                                                      

Buy and Install new 
production computers   X X X X X X                                       

                       
[...]

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
This report is to update councillors on the newly adopted work plan for Board’s 
consideration over the next twelve months. A copy is attached. 
  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Considerable focus has been given to delivering the first part of the implementation 
plan and the new virtual desk top and supporting technologies across the three 
councils. The Board now need to review wider progress against the company’s 
business and organisational objectives.  
 
The Work Plan is kept under monthly review by the Board.  
 
It will help with the delivery of relevant and timely information to both the Overview 
and Scrutiny and Joint Executive Committees. 
 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Work Plan is intended to provide a framework for management of the company’s 
business and service delivery objectives against the approved business plan.   
 

 
Strata Board  
 

 

 

 

STRATA OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE 

 





 

 

 

STRATA BOARD ANNUAL WORK PLAN     -    March 2016 – Approved by Board 22 Feb 2016 

22  JAN 22  FEB 18 MAR 15 APRIL  20 MAY 17 JUNE 15 JULY 19 AUG 16 SEPT 21  OCT 18  NOV 16  DEC 

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream report 

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

HR work 
stream  

Additional 
shareholders 

Home Call 
telephone line 
incidents  - 
lessons learnt 

  Risk 
Management 
Policy  inc 
current 
assessment 

H&S Audit - 
annual 

 Customer 
Standards -
annual 

Approval of 
company 
accounts 

 Approval 
Business Plan 
inc 
Convergence / 
Service plans 

Analysis of 
complaints & 
customer 
satisfaction 

  

Future 
working 
arrangements 

Results -staff 
engagement 
survey 

Review 
Financial 
Rules  - 
annual 

Communicatio
ns Audit 
Annual item 

 Records 
policy -
annual 

Service 
Plans – 
Approval of 
- to inform 
BP 
 

     

 Pensions 
guarantee - 
auditors 

 Process to 
develop BP 
and agree 
format 

                            A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

 

 Convergence 
Plan to JEC 

Convergence 
Plan update 

         

 Draft Budget           

 Approve 
internal audit 
plan 

          

 Procurement 
strategy & 
procedures 

Procurement 
strategy & 
procedures 

         

Quarterly risk 

review (2017) 

Rep  March 
OS/JEC 

 Quarterly risk 

review 

Rep June 
OS/JEC 

 Quarterly 

risk review 

Rep Sept 
OS/JEC 

 Quarterly 

risk review 

Rep Dec 
OS/JEC 

 

 Revise 
telephone 
recharge 

Revise 
telephone 
recharge 

         

 Contract 
novation 

          

 Remote 
decisions 

          





             

 

 

 

Note: This report will be considered at both meetings and a verbal update will be 
given on any recommendations comments arising from the Overview & Scrutiny 
meeting.  
 
DATE OF MEETINGS:              17 March & 30 March 2016 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:               9th March  
 

 

REPORT OF:                             Strata Board  
 

 
 

SUBJECT:                               Performance Management               
of Chief Operating Report 

 
 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
This paper outlines arrangements adopted by the Board for the performance 
management approach for Chief Operating Officer following receipt of advice from 
Karen Jenkins HR Lead for Strata. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The JEC have already agreed that annual performance reviews should take place in 
March/April and that these should be supported with regular 121s. 
 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS 
 
The recommendation is that the performance of the Chief Operating Officer is viewed 
and managed using a ‘two tier’ approach.  This would mean that annually and 
quarterly the Board and then one member of the Board would meet with the COO to 
discuss performance in two separate meetings. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The recommendation is that the performance of the Chief Operating Officer is viewed 
and managed using a ‘two tier’ approach: 

 Performance assessment – carried out by the Board collectively  

 Performance management – carried out by one Board member  

 
 
 
 

 

STRATA OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE 

 



             

 

 

 
4.1 PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 
 
4.2 These meetings should be conducted annually and quarterly and should be 
the arena in which objectives are set and performance against objectives and 
behaviours are reviewed. 
 
4.3 The meetings should represent a general discussion to allow a factual 
assessment to be made by the whole Board about the performance of Strata and the 
COO. 
 
4.4 This assessment should be in relation to performance against objectives 
(incorporating the business plan) and the Behaviours Framework.   The framework 
clearly outlines examples of what is expected under each of these headings. 

 

 Simplicity in communication 

 Systems thinking and excellence in service delivery 

 Trust and respect 

 Accountability 

 Working together 

 Excellence in leadership 

 
4.5 Given the nature of the Chief Operating Officer role, the following are 
important elements outlined in the job description and also need comment in relation 
to performance.   
 
 Sound procurement decisions 

 Sound financial, legal and human resource management based on advice 

received 

 Risk and good governance 

 
4.6 Format 
This factual assessment by the Board should be d
[...]
e will be 
given on any recommendations comments arising from the Overview & Scrutiny 
meeting.  
 
DATE OF MEETINGS:             17 March & 30 March 2016 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:             9th March  
 

 

REPORT OF:                           Strata Board  
 

 
 

SUBJECT:                               Family Friendly Policies   
 
 

 
  

1. PURPOSE 
To advise the family friendly policies which have been adopted by the Board  in 
principle.  

 
These policies have been produced to ensure that legislation is adhered to.  The 
provisions in these policies reflect statutory entitlements as opposed to the usual 
more enhanced provisions adopted by the public sector. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
These policies cover maternity, paternity and adoption leave.  They were 
discussed and agreed with UNISON regional from the outset as representing the 
statutory provisions given the other additional enhanced benefits such as holiday 
entitlement, flexi time etc. 
 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS 
These policies provide for the main entitlement and provisions. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
That the action of the Board be confirmed in agreeing these policies, in principle, 
so that they can be discussed and agreed with UNISON at the next Staff Joint 
Forum.  

 

Strata Board  
 

 

 

 

 
STRATA OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE 
 
 





 

Strata – Maternity and Paternity Policy V1.1 Page 1 
 

Strata Service Solutions Ltd 
Maternity and Paternity leave policy 
 
1 Aims of the policy 

1.1 This policy aims to set out the rights of expectant mothers and to help answer 
some of the questions that may arise in relation to continuing work during pregnancy, 
during maternity leave and after the birth of the baby.  The policy also sets out the rights 
of partners who will have responsibility for the upbringing of the child.  
 
1.2 This policy is supported by other policies and procedures such as the Absence 

Management Policy, Adoption Leave Policy, Flexible Working Policy, Unpaid 

Minutes of the meeting

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Wednesday 30 March 2016

Present:Cllr Christophers (Chair)
Councillors Edwards and Divani
Non-Voting Members:Ms Bulbeck, Parkinson and Williams
Also Present
Chief Operating Officer, The Strategic Lead for Human Resources, Security and Compliance
Manager, Strategic Lead Finance (EDDC) - Strata Director, The Teignbridge Strata Director,
Programme & Resource Manager, Infrastructure and Support Manager and Democratic
Services Manager (Committees)
1

ELECTION OF CHAIR
Councillor Christophers was elected Chair.

2

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Chief Executive & Growth Director
Exeter City Council.

3

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015 were taken as read and
signed by the Chair as correct.

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

5

STRATA BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 2015/16
The report of the Director (Finance Lead) was submitted updating Members of the
financial progress of Strata during the first nine months of 2015-16, including a
project outturn assessment against the savings set out in the Business Plan
Members were advised that at the nine month stage, the Board was projecting a
saving of £201,488 against the target of £262,098. The reduction was partly
attributable to replacement infrastructure for Teignbridge and additional staffing
costs than planned. Total Council’s contribution towards the capital budget was
£150,000 per annum.
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 March
2016 and its comments were reported.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6

STRATA BUDGET 2016/17
The report of the Director (Finance Lead) was submitted seeking approval for the
2016/17 financial year budget.
Members were advised that the decisions made at the JEC on 24 November 2015
to offer Strata contracts to those staff who wished to transfer had substantially
removed the projected surplus in the original Business Plan for 2016/17. The staff
budgets adjustment to take account of transferring across to Strata Terms and
Conditions were £125,000 with £120,000 set aside for redundancy costs although it
was anticipated that not all the redundancy budget would be required. The reduction
would be made up in future years to ensure the savings approved were made by
the end of the ten year business plan. Any in year surplus achieved would be
returned in the form of a refund to each Council in line with the agreed percentage
split. The anticipated surplus for the year was approximately £27,000.
In response to a Member, the Strategic Lead Finance (EDDC) - Strata Director
stated that to date only one redundancy was being considered as part of the
consultation taking place. He also explained how the costs would be clawed back
and they would be shown in the revised Business Plan which would be presented to
the JEC later in the year.
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 March
2016 and its comments were reported.
RECOMMENDED that the three Councils approve the Budget for 2016/17.

7

STRATA IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS MARCH 2016
The report of the Chief Operating Officer was submitted to appraise Members of the
progress of implementation of the Strata business plan.
Members were advised that the main elements of the new IT infrastructure - data
centre, WAN and main computers - had been completed in 2015, overcoming
several challenges. They had provided the foundation for the delivery of the virtual
desktop infrastructure (VDI) to roll out the Global Desktop to all staff members, with
419 having been globalised to date.
A major problem with software from VMWare had delayed the Desktop globalisation
process - completion in Exeter would now be early April, with an expected late May
start in East Devon and a September start in Teignbridge.
In response to a Member, the Chief Operating Officer commented that the Global
Desk Top offered flexibility to the users enabling them to have remote access to
their desktop and it also resulted in a reduction in IT support and was easier to
undertake upgrades. It was anticipated that Exeter Councillors would move over to
‘Office 365’ towards the end on this year.
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 March
2016 and its comments were reported.
RESOLVED that the progress of the Implementation Plan be noted.

8

STRATA BOARD WORK PLAN
The report of the Strata Board on the work plan was submitted.
The Teignbridge Strata Director presented the newly adopted work plan that would
be monitored by the Board over the next twelve months. He reported that
considerable focus had been given to delivering the first part of the implementation
plan and the new virtual desk top and supporting technologies across the three
Councils. The work plan would be kept under monthly review by the Board which
would be reviewing wider progress against the Company’s business and
organisational objectives.
The work plan also aimed to provide the delivery of relevant and timely information
to the Scrutiny Committee and Executive. It was also intended to provide a
framework for the management of the company’s business and service delivery
objectives against the approved business plan which would revised later this year.
The Teignbridge Strata Director advised that the Scrutiny Committee had welcomed
progress on the Plan but had also suggested that the availability of Board minutes
would be helpful to give a full understanding of the operation of the Company and
fulfil their representative roles on behalf of the public. They also had a further issue
regarding Members general understanding across the three Authorities of the
operation of Strata.
Members discussed the request from the Scrutiny Committee regarding the
availability of the Board Minutes.
The Chair stated that some work was still to be done to increase Members
awareness and understanding of Strata.
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 March
2016 and its comments were reported including an additional recommendation that
the Teignbridge Strata Director to report to the next Scrutiny Committee meeting on
mechanisms for increasing the transparency of Board business.
RESOLVED that:(1)

the noted the report; and

(2)

the Teignbridge Strata Director be requested to report to the next Strata
Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting on mechanisms for increasing the
transparency of Board business.

9

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT OF THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER
The report of the Strata Board was submitted outlining arrangements adopted by
the Board for the performance management approach for Chief Operating Officer.
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 March
2016 and its comments were reported.
RESOLVED that:(1)

the report be noted; and

(2)

a ‘two tier’ approach be used for the performance management for the Chief
Operating Officer:



10

Performance assessment – carried out by the Board collectively
Performance management – carried out by one Board member.
FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES

The report of the Strata Board was submitted advising Members of the family
friendly policies which have been adopted by the Board in principle. These policies
have been produced to ensure that legislation is adhered to. The provisions in these
policies reflect statutory entitlements as opposed to the usual more enhanced
provisions adopted by the public sector.
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 March
2016 and its comments were reported.
RESOLVED that the action of the Board be supported in agreeing these policies, in
principle, so that they can be discussed and agreed with UNISON at the next Staff
Joint Forum.
11

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following
items on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.

13

STAFF ENGAGEMENT SURVEY
The report of the Strata Board was submitted updating Members on the recent staff
engagement exercise. It was the first staff engagement survey undertaken by
Human Resources on behalf of Strata suggested for completion on Strata’s first
year anniversary.
Members were advised that it was anticipated that staff response would increase in
future years, a target in excess of 90% was the goal and, ultimately, it was intended
to seek Investors In People accreditation. It was proposed that the Chief Operating
Officer and management team, together with Human Resources, produce an Action
Plan, the results to be published on the intranet. It was also the intention for Human
Resources surgeries to be held at all sites.
Members welcomed the approach of the Human Resources surgeries and the
aspiration to work towards Investors In People accreditation.
The Strategic Lead for Human Resources clarified that it was anticipated that Strata
would seek the Investors In People accreditation towards the end of the second
year.
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 March
2016 and its comments were reported.
RESOLVED that the actions approved by the Board be noted.

14

SECURITY STATUS OVERVIEW
The report of the Strata Board was submitted updating Members on changing cyber
threats and Strata’s response, in the light of recent security incidents.
The Security and Compliance Manager updated Members on the details of recent
attacks and on-going work to combat loss of data systems through a cyber-attack.
These threats were increasing, such activity now practically organised on a
commercial basis. All three sites were protected by daily backup with the new Strata
systems which now included the City Council systems backed up at Oakwood. East
Devon was backed up at Honiton and initial tests for Teignbridge to be backed up at
Oakwood had been successful.
Members discussed the need for staff and Members awareness with regards to
‘Ransomware’ attacks via emails and the internet and the backup systems that
Strata had in place.
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 17 March
2016 and its comments were reported.
RESOLVED that the actions approved by the Board be noted.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.25 pm)

Chair

